
BR/04/03/02 

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

CALL-IN 
 

Wednesday, 17 December 2003 - Civic Centre, Dagenham, 5:00 pm 
 
Members: Councillor Mrs P A Twomey (Chair); Councillor H J Collins (Deputy 

Chair); Councillor W F L Barns, Councillor L A Collins, Councillor Mrs 
J Conyard, Councillor J R Denyer and Councillor Mrs M M West. 

 
Also Invited: Councillor M A McCarthy (Lead Call-In Member) and Councillor A G 

Thomas, and Councillor C J Fairbrass and Councillor L A Smith 
(representing the Executive) 

 
Education Co-opted Members: Church Representatives: Reverend R Gayler 

Church of England) and Mrs G Spencer (Roman Catholic Church); 
Parent Governor Representatives: Mr P Carter (Primary) and Mr B 
Phillips (Secondary) 

 
Declaration of Members Interest: In accordance with Article 1, Paragraph 12 of the 
Constitution, Members are asked to declare any direct/indirect financial or other 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting  
 
 
9.12.03    Graham Farrant 
        Chief Executive 
 
 

Contact Officer: Kal Benning 
Tel: 020 8227 2348 
Fax: 020 8227 2171 

Minicom: 020 8227 2685 
e-mail: kalbinder.benning@lbbd.gov.uk 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. The Call-In Process (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
3. Call-In - Members' Telephones and Out of Hours I.T. Support (Pages 3 - 

31) 
 
4. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  
 



BR/04/03/02 

5. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 
exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.  

 
Private Business 

 
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Scrutiny Management Board, except where business is confidential or certain 
other sensitive information is to be discussed.  There are no such items at the 
time of preparing this agenda. 

 
6. Any other co
[...]
 the 
Executive’s decision, and to answer any questions. Similarly the relevant 
Chief Officer, or his/her representative, will attend to clarify any aspects 
associated with the issue in question. 

 
 2.7 The Members or statutory co-opted members Calling-In the decision, or 

one representing the others, will also be invited to attend to present their 
case.  

 
 2.8 The Scrutiny Management Board may also invite any other persons to 

assist during the Call-In meeting. 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 
 2.9 The papers to be considered by the Scrutiny Management Board will be 

those considered by the Executive when the decision was made, the 
decision itself, and written details of the Call-In.  

 
 2.10 Having considered the matter raised by the Call-In, the Scrutiny 

Management Board will have three options available to it: 
 
  (a) Dismiss the Call-In and let the Executive decision stand, or 
  (b) Refer the matter back to the Executive with proposals for an 

alternative course of action, or 
  (c) Refer the decision to the Assembly for wider debate.  This latter 

option will only apply where there are issues of Council policy 
involved. 

 
 2.11 Reasons will be given for the decision taken by the Scrutiny 

Management Board. 
 
 2.12 Any disagreements between the Executive and the Scrutiny 

Management Board will be referred to the Assembly. 
 
 2.13 In exceptional circumstances, and where delay would be prejudicial to 

the interests of the Council, it may be necessary to waive the Call-In 
procedure.  In such cases the Chief Executive or the relevant or lead 
Chief Officer, as appropriate, will take urgent action in accordance with 
Article 1 - Paragraph 17.1 to waive the Call-In procedure. 

Page 2



 
 

SCRUTINY CALL-IN 
 

 
Names of Members:  
(minimum of 2)  
(indicate Lead Member) 
 
Councillor M A McCarthy (Lead Member) 
Councillor A.G. Thomas 
 
 
Date of Executive:  25 November 2003 
 
 
Item for Call-in: 
 
Members' Telephones and out of Hours I.T. Support 
 
 
Decision of Executive: 
 
Further to Minute 121 (23 September 2003), received a report on Members’ 
telephones and the possible introduction of an ‘Out of Hours’ IT support facility. 
 
The report addressed a number of concerns previously expressed by Members in 
relation to telephones and set out the possible advantages / disadvantages and cost 
implications of several options.  
 
It also outlined a proposal for the provision of ‘Out of Hours’ IT support for Members, 
including a help desk facility together with a ‘mobile technician’. 
 
Agreed, in order to clarify the issues associated with Members’ telephones, that: 
 

1. If they wish, when the new ADSL computer connections are made, Members 
be allowed to keep and use the telephone handset, already provided, for 
incoming calls only at no extra charge to the Council (Option Two); 

 
2. Members are generally expected to continue to use their own private 

telephones for Council business calls and to meet all related costs from their 
Basic Allowance; 

 
3. Notwithstanding 1 and 2 above, no change be made to the current allocations 

of mobile telephones and connections to the Centrex system, as set out in the 
report; and 

 
4. An ‘Out of Hours’ IT support for Members not be provided at this time. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 3



 
 
Reason for Call-in: 
 
"3. Notwithstanding 1 and 2 above, no change be made to the current allocations 

of mobile telephones and connections to the Centrex system, as set out in the 
report. "   

 
 We believe that this agreed point should be deleted as all Members should be 

treated equally in terms of mobile telephones and connections to the Centrex 
system.  We believe that the Members basic allowance should cover ALL 
telephone calls. 

 
In addition to the above reason for Call-In: 
 
"2 Members are generally expected to continue to use their own private 

telephones for Council business calls and to meet all related costs from their 
Basic Allowance." 

 
 We would like clarification as to what percentage of the Basic Allowance can 

be offset against tax for the telephone element.  Members need to be informed 
and given tax guidance.  Allied to this Members need guidance regarding 
taxation in that many of us have set aside rooms as an office for Council 
business. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
scrutiny call-in form 

Page 4



BR/04/03/02 

 
EXTRACT FROM 

 
THE EXECUTIVE 

 
Tuesday, 25 November 2003 

(7:00  - 7:30 pm)  
  

Present: Councillor C J Fairbrass (Chair), Councillor C Geddes (Deputy Chair), 
Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor G J Bramley, Councillor S Kallar, Councillor 
M E McKenzie, Councillor B M Osborn, Councillor J W Porter and Councillor T G 
W Wade. 
 
Also Present: Councillor M A McCarthy, Councillor Mrs V M Rush, Councillor 
Mrs P A Twomey and Councillor Mrs M M West. 
 

206. Members Telephones and Out of Hours IT Support 
 
 Further to Minute 121 (23 September 2003), received a report on Members’ 

telephones and the possible introduction of an ‘Out of Hours’ IT support facility. 
 
The report addressed a number of concerns previously expressed by Members 
in relation to telephones and set out the possible advantages / disadvantages 
and cost implications of several options.  
 
It also outlined a proposal for the provision of ‘Out of Hours’ IT support for 
Members, including a help desk facility together with a ‘mobile technician’. 
 
Agreed, in order to clarify the issues associated with Members’ telephones, that: 
 

1. If they wish, when the new ADSL computer connections are made, 
Members be allowed to keep and use the telephone handset, already 
provided, for incoming calls only at no extra charge to the Council (Option 
Two); 

 
2. Members are generally expected to continue to use their own private 

telephones for Council business calls and to meet all related costs from 
their Basic Allowance; 

 
3. Notwithstanding 1 and 2 above, no change be made to the current 

allocations of mobile telephones and connections to the Centrex system, 
as set out in the report; and 

 
4. An ‘Out of Hours’ IT support for Members not be provided at this time. 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



THE EXECUTIVE 
 

25 NOVEMBER 2003 
 

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE STRATEGY 
AND THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

 
MEMBERS' TELEPHONES AND OUT OF HOURS I.T. 
SUPPORT 
 

FOR DECISION 

This report is submitted to the Executive at their request further to a previous report on 23 
September 2003 concerning I.T. for Members. 
 
Wards - This is not a Ward related issue but it does affect ALL Members. 
 
Summary 
 
On 23 September the Executive agreed to replace the current ISDN computer connection 
for Members with an ADSL connection.  ADSL provides a broadband digital system which, 
amongst other things, is much faster than ISDN, offers a secure point to point connection 
between the Member's home and the Civic Centre, is simple to connect and more resilient 
to viruses.  It also offers longer-term revenue savings with a fixed monthly charge and 
unlimited usage at no extra cost. 
 
A decision was not, however, taken on the recommendation within the 23 September report 
to remove the telephone handsets at the same time as the ISDN lines.  A number of 
Members had raised several issues concerning the lines and the use and cost of 
telephones generally, and a further report was asked for. 
 
This report addresses the telephones aspect, sets out the background, tries to cover all the 
concerns that have been raised, offers several options and comments on the possible 
advantages/disadvantages and cost implications of each.  The options range from 
Members not receiving any special allowance or provision through to them receiving and 
using, at no cost to them, a standard telephone and a mobile telephone for Council 
business use.  The report also provides, for information, 
[...]
1.6 respectively. 
 

4. The Executive are also asked to consider whether they wish the Director of Finance 
to go ahead with an out of hours I.T. support facility for Members. 

 
Reason 
 
To clarify the issues associated with Members and telephones, and, if appropriate, tie in 
the provision or removal of telephone handsets with the installation of the ADSL computer 
connections. 
 
Contact Officers: 
Nina Clark 
 
 
 
 
Paul Offen 
 
 
 
 
Steve Winman 

 
Head of Democratic 
Support 
 
 
 
Head of Information, 
Systems and Technology
 
 
 
Telecommunications 
Manager 

 
Tel:  020 8227 2114 
Fax: 020 8227 2171 
Minicom: 020 8227 2685 
E-mail: nina.clark@lbbd.gov.uk 
 
Tel: 020 8227 2015 
Fax: 020 8227 2060 
Minicom: 020 8227 2685 
E-mail: paul.offen@lbbd.gov.uk 
 
Tel: 020 8227 2700 
Fax: 020 8227 2060 
E-mail: steve.winman@lbbd.gov.uk
 

 
1. The Current Arrangements 
 
1.1 Members are expected to use their private telephones for Council business.  

Alternatively they can use the telephones available in the Members’ Rooms at the 
Civic Centre and the Town Hall.  The Leader of the Council has a telephone in each of 
his rooms at both these locations. 

 
1.2 Those Members who have been provided with home computer equipment have also 

been given an associated telephone handset.  Unfortunately, at the time that the 
equipment was installed, Members were wrongly told that they could use the 
telephones for incoming and outgoing calls.  In fact, they were only meant for 

Page 8



incoming calls.  The line is also available for faxes.  In late 2002, the Chief Executive, 
realising that some Members had inadvertently been using their lines for making 
calls out, issued a memo clarifying that they could only be used for incoming calls.  
Naturally, this led to some frustration/annoyance by a number of Members due to the 
original information, which they had been given. 

 
1.3 The Guide for Members on the Use of Resources, Facilities and Equipment, which 

was agr
[...]
d by Members are escalating as a result of changes 

in technology and the increasing use of mobile telephones by constituents and 
officers.  In certain Wards, constituents use mobile telephones instead of land lines 
either because they cannot afford land lines or they are bad debtors.  “Pay as You 
Go” type mobile telephone use is quite common.  As well as being asked to ring 
constituents back on their mobile telephones, Members are now frequently being 
asked to call officers back on mobile telephone numbers too.  One Member, as an 
example, has evidence of 37 calls to constituents or officers on their mobile 
telephones within a recent three months period. 

 
Also, in some areas, Members are increasingly finding the need to use the telephone 
for contacting constituents.  For literacy or language reasons, some constituents find 
oral communications easier than written. 
 

Page 9



It is not felt that the Members’ Allowances Scheme has kept up to date with these 
changing circumstances and the extra costs being borne by Members as a result.  
Some Members are saying that their bills have increased by at least £50 per quarter 
over recent years. 

 
These are valid arguments in principle although, as will be seen later in the 
report, the Member’s Basic Allowance in this authority is relatively generous. (See 
para. 2.4.) 

 
2.2 Publicity / Stationery - Posters, stationery, business cards and so on have, where 

relevant, been printed with the telephone numbers associated with the lines provided 
with the computer equipment.  To take these telephones away would incur additional 
costs to the Council and cause confusion amongst constituents. 

 
Again a valid argument although only five/six Members are using the computer 
linked telephone numbers on posters and business cards respectively.  No 
Council issued stationery includes these telephone numbers.  The options, which 
are offered for Members’ consideration, include the possibility of retaining the 
telephone handsets currently provided with the computer equipment.  If this 
happens, it is understood that the same telephone numbers could be retained 
and therefore the said posters and business cards will not need to be reprinted. 

 
2.3 The Centrex System - Some Members originally thought that they were going to be 

linked to the Centrex system (the “270” line) so that they could make internal calls at 
no extra cost and, like officers, use the lines for external calls (at no cost to them as 
individuals) for Council business.  Members could pay separately for any personal 
calls. 

 
 The life expectancy of the “270” line has also been queried. 
 
 Additionally, some Members understand that some of the voluntary organisations are 

on the Centrex system. 
 

It was never intended to provide all Members with the “270” line.  NTL, the 
provider, has, in the past, generally been reluctant to provide single lines to 
individual domestic properties. 

 
Originally the Council acquired two thousand Centrex numbers in the "270" 
range.  This was all that was available at the time that would integrate with our 
existing system for the purpose of four digit dialling.  We have 270 4xxx and 270 
6xxx numbers.  Since then we have exceeded this capacity and had to take 
another range - 724 1xxx.  So, all "270" numbers have been allocated, as have 
around 150 from one thousand of the 724 1xxx range.  NTL are looking to update 
their central platform but there should be no financial or service delivery issues, 
and the future of the service looks stable. 
 
There are no voluntary groups on the Centrex system.  The voluntary groups 
based at St George's Day Centre are connected to the internal Council system 
(020 8227 numbers), which is located in that building.  The groups pay for their 
call costs through appropriate recharging.   

 

Page 10



2.4 Members’ Allowance - how much is “allocated” for telephone calls? How much was 
absorbed into the Members' Allowances when the
[...]
ll not be, carried out 
routinely. 
 

Page 12



3. Survey of other London Boroughs 
 
3.1 Appendix A summarises the outcome of some questions, which were put to all 

London Boroughs. 
 
3.2 From those who responded (roughly half) it will be seen that the majority require 

Members to pay for Council business telephone calls and that the Members' Basic 
Allowance is intended to cover costs.  There are different arrangements for claiming 
charges back - some seem administratively cumbersome. 

 
3.3 Only one of the Councils, which responded, offers mobile telephones to all its 

Members - most of the others only provide to small numbers of selected Members. 
 
4. Options 
 
4.1 Bearing in mind all of the above background, issues and concerns, there are clearly 

several options in varying degrees which could be considered. 
 
4.2 It is hoped that this report provides clarity and answers to the matters that have been 

raised by Members, and sufficient information for Members to weigh up all various 
factors and decide which option to pursue.  

 
4.3 The options, together with advantages, disadvantages and cost implications of each, 

are detailed in a schedule at Appendix B. 
 
4.4 In summary, the options include: 
 

• No change to the current arrangements - Members are required to use their 
private telephones and bear the costs of all Council business calls and related 
expenses. 

 
• Members can keep the telephones provided with the computer equipment and 

use them for outgoing Council business calls.  Either all call costs are paid by the 
Council, or Members pay, or the Council pays a certain amount towards them. 

 
• Members are offered a mobile telephone with the above permutations regarding 

the cost of the calls. 
 

• Members are connected to the Centrex system, again with the various 
permutations. 

 
• Members can have a telephone and a mobile telephone, again with various 

permutations. 
 
5. Financial Implications 
 
5.1 There is no budgetary 

Minutes of the meeting


BR/04/03/02 

 
 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 17 December 2003 
(5:00  - 6:15 pm) 

  
Present: Councillor Mrs P A Twomey (Chair), Councillor H J Collins (Deputy 
Chair), Councillor W F L Barns, Councillor L A Collins, Councillor J R Denyer 
and Councillor Mrs M M West. 
 
Also Present: Councillor M A McCarthy and Councillor A G Thomas (Call-In 
Members) and Councillor C J Fairbrass and Councillor L A Smith (representing 
the Executive) and Councillor T J Justice and Councillor Mrs V M Rush 
 
Apologies: Councillor Mrs J Conyard 
 

45. Call-In - Members' Telephones and Out of Hours I.T. Support  
 
 The Board considered a Call-In following the Executive’s decision of 25 

November 2003 clarifying issues associated with Members’ telephones.  Call-In 
Members commented that: 
 
• all Members should be treated equally in terms of mobile telephone 

allocations and connections to the Centrex system. 
 
• the Members’ basic allowance should cover all telephone calls. 
 
Clarification was also sought as to what percentage of the Members’ allowance 
can be offset against tax for the telephone element. 
 
Councillors Fairbrass and Smith responded on behalf of the Executive.  They 
referred to the current Member allocation of mobile telephones and 
connections to the Centrex system and the reasons why Members holding 
certain positions need to be contactable at all times. 
 
All parties withdrew at 5.40 p.m. for the Board to deliberate and reconvened at 
6.10 p.m. for the Board’s decision. 
 
After weighing up all the evidence the Board considers that  
 
(i) all Members should be treated equally in relation to the provision and 

related costs of telephones for Council business use, and as such all 
costs should be borne by Members from their Members’ allowances 

 
(ii) there should be no exception to this rule, either now or in the future, and 

accordingly (a) those with mobile telephones provided by the Council 
should be required to discontinue their use and hand them back, and (b) 
the one remaining Centrex line connection should be disconnected 

 
 
 



BR/04/03/02 

 
(iii) should any Member position require a mobile telephone or other similar 

means of contact or communication, the Member holding that position 
should personally purchase the necessary equipment and pay for all 
costs, again making use of their basic or, where appropriate, special 
responsibility allowance. 

 
The Board therefore asks the Executive to revise their original decision 
concerning telephones for Members accordingly, that is by reconfirming the 
original decision number 1 in relation to the telephone handsets provided with 
the computer equipment, but deleting 2 and 3 and replacing them with (i), (ii) 
and (iii) above.  [The original decision number 4 is unaffected as this relates to 
IT support for Members, not telephones.] 
 
The Board has asked the Director of Finance to issue general tax guidance to 
all Members.  
 


